TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY LaSalle Bank National Association	110/15/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Back to Basics Products, LLC
Street Address:	120 Lakeview Parkway
City:	Vernon Hills
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3112667	BACK TO BASICS
Registration Number:	3184176	BACK TO BASICS
Registration Number:	3419183	CHEFSCAPE
Registration Number:	3423587	CHEFSCAPE
Registration Number:	2973685	COCOA-LATTE
Registration Number:	3202937	COFFEE SOLUTION
Registration Number:	3214230	EGG & MUFFIN TOASTER
Registration Number:	2965088	LICKETY SIP
Registration Number:	2656368	PEEL-AWAY
Registration Number:	2972567	SMOOTHIE ELITE
Registration Number:	3226085	SMOOTHIE FREEZE
Registration Number:	3209680	SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE
Registration Number:	3218943	ѕоно
Registration Number:	3216549	SOHO TRADEMARK

REEL: 004882 FRAME: 0691

Registration Number:	3396294	soho
Registration Number:	3287122	THE MIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (314) 552-6299

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza
Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP

Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53008-108059 & OTHERS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Himich
Signature:	/MJH/
Date:	10/17/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release TM Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Release TM Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Release TM Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=Release TM Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=Release TM Security Agreement#page5.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of October 15, 2012 (this "Release") is made by Bank of America, N.A. (as successor to LaSalle Bank National Association), acting in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2001 by and among Amco Houseworks, LLC ("Amco Houseworks") and the Agent, that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2003 by and among West Bend Housewares, LLC ("West Bend") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2007 by and among Back to Basics Products, LLC ("Back to Basics") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2007 by and among Shower Solutions, LLC ("Shower Solutions") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2007 by and among Focus Electrics, LLC ("Focus Electrics") and the Agent, and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2008 by and among Arcs and Angles, Inc. ("Arcs and Angles" and together with Amco Houseworks, West Bend, Back to Basics, Shower Solutions and Focus Electrics, the "Debtors") and the Agent (such agreements, as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, collectively, the "Security Agreements").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements which were recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2001 at reel 002406, frames 0022-0031, on November 23, 2004 at reel 002983, frames 0307-0317, on May 3, 2007 at reel 003534, frames 0328-0339 and frames 0286-0294, on December 20, 2007 at reel 003683, frames 0181-0190, and on May 23, 2008 at reel 003782, frames 0735-0744, each Debtor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title and interest, whether then owned or thereafter acquired in trademarks, including those set forth on the attached schedule (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with a foreclosure sale, the Agent wishes to: (a) release its security interest covering the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor (the "Released Collateral") and (b) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Released Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor to LaSalle Bank National Association), as Agent

By: Bli J. M. Clary
Name: COZIN JUZJURY
Title: SVP

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

AMCO HOUSEWORKS, LLC

Trademark	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Reg. Date
BASIC INGREDIENTS	1866139	74/381764	12/06/1994
HOUSEWORKS	1422895	73/590896	12/30/1986
PROFESSIONAL PERFORMANCE	1899459	74/382728	06/13/1995
WHEAT PATTERN (COLANDER)	2745904	76/230249	08/05/2003
WHEAT PATTERN (UTENSIL)	2334481	75/490921	03/28/2000

ARCS AND ANGLES, INC.

Trademark	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Reg. Date
THE ARC	3342333	78/586902	11/20/2007
THE ARC and Design	3223914	78/587278	04/03/2007

BACK TO BASICS PRODUCTS, LLC

Trademark	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Reg. Date
BACK TO BASICS	3112667	78/362630	07/04/2006
BACK TO BASICS & DESIGN	3184176	76/444054	12/12/2006
CHEFSCAPE	3419183	77/047862	04/29/2008
CHEFSCAPE	3423587	77/047863	05/06/2008

702615800 08101823 703519450 08101823

COFFEE SOLUTION 3202937 78/702717 01/23/200 EGG & MUFFIN TOASTER 3214230 78/606396 02/27/200 LICKETY SIP 2965088 78/362659 07/05/200 PEEL-AWAY 2656368 76/357639 12/03/200 SMOOTHIE ELITE 2972567 78/024754 07/19/200 SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/200 SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/200 SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/200 SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/200				
EGG & MUFFIN TOASTER LICKETY SIP 2965088 78/362659 07/05/2002 PEEL-AWAY 2656368 76/357639 12/03/2002 SMOOTHIE ELITE 2972567 78/024754 07/19/2002 SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/2002 SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/2002 SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/2002	COCOA-LATTE	2973685	78/294018	07/19/2005
TOASTER 2965088 78/362659 07/05/2003 PEEL-AWAY 2656368 76/357639 12/03/2003 SMOOTHIE ELITE 2972567 78/024754 07/19/2003 SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/2003 SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/2003 SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/2003 SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/2003	COFFEE SOLUTION	3202937	78/702717	01/23/2007
PEEL-AWAY 2656368 76/357639 12/03/2007 SMOOTHIE ELITE 2972567 78/024754 07/19/2007 SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/2007 SMOOTHIE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/2007 SIGNATURE 3218943 78/720519 03/13/2007 SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/2007		3214230	78/606396	02/27/2007
SMOOTHIE ELITE 2972567 78/024754 07/19/2003 SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/2003 SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/2003 SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/2003 SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/2003	LICKETY SIP	2965088	78/362659	07/05/2005
SMOOTHIE FREEZE 3226085 78/606391 04/03/200° SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/200° SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/200° SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/200°	PEEL-AWAY	2656368	76/357639	12/03/2002
SMOOTHIE SIGNATURE 3209680 78/606388 02/13/200′ SOHO 3218943 78/720519 03/13/200′ SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/200′	SMOOTHIE ELITE	2972567	78/024754	07/19/2005
SIGNATURE 3218943 78/720519 03/13/200° SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/200°	SMOOTHIE FREEZE	3226085	78/606391	04/03/2007
SOHO 3216549 78/720528 03/06/200°		3209680	78/606388	02/13/2007
3,7,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,2,3,	SOHO	3218943	78/720519	03/13/2007
SOHO 3396294 78/866703 03/11/2003	SOHO	3216549	78/720528	03/06/2007
	SOHO	3396294	78/866703	03/11/2008
THE MIX 3287122 78/866701 08/28/200°	THE MIX	3287122	78/866701	08/28/2007

SHOWER SOLUTIONS, LLC

Trademark	Reg. No.	SCHAI NO.	Reg. Date
l	3191529	78/654262	01/02/2007

WEST BEND HOUSEWARES, LLC

Trademark	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Reg. Date
STIR CRAZY	1090800	73/139552	05/09/1978
TRIPLE TIMER	1228820	73/341526	02/22/1983
WEST BEND	635121	72/003496	10/02/1956
WEST BEND	1369952	73/538308	11/12/1985

WEST BEND	1437098	73/617110	04/21/1987
WEST BEND	1846660	74/434810	07/26/1994
WEST BEND WHERE CRAFTSMEN STILL CARE & DESIGN	862553	72/268265	12/24/1968

Pending Trademark Applications

None.

Trademark Applications in Preparation

None.

Status Expected Docket No. Filing Date
The state of the s
The state of the s

None.

Item B. Trademark Licenses

	Licensee Trademark Country Effective Expiration
	Date Date
	Date Date
The first of the second of the	
THE STATE OF THE S	The same and the s

None.

703519450 08101823

RECORDED: 10/17/2012